

ANSWERS TO ESTIMATES QUESTIONS ON NOTICE


HEALTH AND AGEING PORTFOLIO


Supplementary Budget Estimates 2010-11, 20 October 2010


Question: E10-292


OUTCOME 4: Aged Care and Population Ageing

Topic:   DAY THERAPY CENTRES

Written Question on Notice

Senator Fierravanti-Wells asked:

In relation to the Day Therapy Centres, please provide details including:
a) Where they are located?
b) The program pursuant to which they are funded?
c) How are they funded?
d) Does the Government intend to cease funding of the centres and if so, when will that

occur?
e) The contractual obligations of the recipients?
f) Any statistical information available regarding the users of the centres?


Answer:

a) 149 Day Therapy Centres are funded by the Australian Government nationally. Their locations are listed at Attachment A.

b) Day Therapy Centres are funded under the Day Therapy Centre Program which is within Program 4.4: Community Care. The department provided $36.0 million in funding in
2009-10.  In 2010-11 the program budget is $37.1 million.


c) The Program was established in 1998 under a competitive tendering process which has continued via select tendering and extensions of funding through deeds of variation.
Current services were funded through a select tendering process in late 2009.


d) The Government has not made a decision to cease funding of the Day Therapy Centre

Program.

e) The contractual obligations of service providers under the Day Therapy Centre program are to provide specified therapy services to both frail older people living in the community, and to residents of aged care homes. The therapies provided to clients must aim to optimise their independence to allow them to remain in the community or in low level residential care. Funding agreements with providers have been established and are managed consistent with the requirements of the Commonwealth Grants
Guidelines.


f) The Department of Health and Ageing Annual Report 2009-10 reports that 160,026

clients received DCT services in 2008-09. A breakdown of services and clients against this figure is at Attachment B.


Attachment A

DAY THERAPHY CENTRE LOCATIONS


AREA DTC NAME DTC ADDRESS

ACT Mirinjani Day Therapy Centre 11 Namatjira Drive, Weston. ACT. 2611

NSW Inner West Day Therapy Program Concord Hospital, Hospital Road,
CONCORD   NSW 2139

NSW Weddin Day Therapy Centre Grenfell Community Health Centre,
Camp Street, GRENFELL NSW 2810

NSW Centre for Health Ageing (Inner
West) 1 Glover Street, LILYFIELD NSW 2040

NSW Inverell and District Day Therapy
Centre 1 Rivers Street, INVERELL NSW 2360

NSW Gunnedah Aged Care Services
Day Therapy Centre 2 Apex Road, GUNNEDAH   NSW 2380

NSW The Hammond Village Day
Therapy Centre

The Hammond Village, Judd Avenue,
HAMMONDVILLE  NSW  2170

NSW Our Lady of Consolation Nursing
Home Day Therapy Centre (DTC)
Program

32 Evans Road, ROOTY HILL   NSW
2766

NSW Presbyterian Aged Care - Ashfield
Day Therapy Centre

128 Fullerton Road, STOCKTON NSW
2295

NSW Club Monte 120 High Street, HUNTERS HILL
NSW 2110

NSW St Michaels Nursing Home DTC 62 Centre Street, CASINO NSW 2470

NSW Therapy and Lifestyle Centre Entrance 'C' Lantana Avenue,
COLLAROY PLATEAU NSW 2097

NSW Anglican Care Day Therapy
Centre

87 Toronto Road, BOORAGUL NSW
2284

NSW Stella Maris Nursing Home 6 Coast Avenue, CRONULLA NSW
2230

NSW Castle Hill Day Therapy Centre Pilcher Avenue, CASTLE HILL NSW
2154

NSW Northaven Day Therapy Centre 1322 Pacific Hwy, TURRAMURRA
NSW 2074

NSW Rosedurnate DTC Facility 46 Orange Street, PARKES NSW 2870

NSW Moyne Eventide Nursing Home 161 Nangar Road, CANOWINDRA
NSW 2804

NSW St Catherine's Day Therapy Centre 162-166 Balaclava Road, EASTWOOD
NSW 2122

NSW North Manly Day Therapy Centre 59 Thomas Street, NORTH MANLY
NSW 2100


AREA DTC NAME DTC ADDRESS

NSW UnitingCare Ageing
Orange Community Care Day
Centre
Orange Day Therapy Centre 76 Kite Street, ORANGE NSW 2800

NSW Bowden Brae Day Therapy Centre 40-50 Pennant Hills Road,
NORMANHURST NSW 2076

NSW Towradgi Residential Care
Facility

17A Murranar Road, TOWRADGI NSW
2518

NSW Lutheran Day Therapy Program 42 Nicholson Place, ALBURY NSW
2640

NSW Centre for Health Ageing (Eastern
Suburbs)

1 Glover Street, LEICHHARDT NSW
2040

NSW Westcott Day Therapy Centre 128 Fullerton Road, STOCKTON NSW
2295

NSW Lady Gowrie Nursing Home Day
Therapy Centre 10 Edward Street, GORDON NSW 2072

NSW Nambucca Valley Care Day
Therapy Program Short Street, MACKSVILLE NSW 2447

NSW Condobolin District Nursing
Home

Madline Street, CONDOBOLIN NSW
2877

NSW Therapy Lifestyle Centre Inc.
Elderwise 2-4 Stafford Street, SCONE NSW 2337

NSW Wesley Heights Manly Day
Therapy Centre 47 Birkley Road, MANLY NSW 2095

NSW Harbison Day Therapy Centre 2 Charlotte Street, BURRADOO NSW
2576

NSW Cooinda Day Therapy Centre 100 Cassilis Street,
COONABARABRAN NSW 2357

NSW Southern Cross Care Day Therapy
Centre

Barcom Street, MERRYLANDS NSW
2160

NSW IRT - Sarah Claydon Residential
Care Facility 130 Princes Hwy, MILTON NSW 2538

NSW IRT - Eurobodalla Shire
Residential Care Facility Ruth Place, DALMENY NSW 2546

NSW McQuoin Park Day Therapy
Centre

28 McAuley Place, WAITARA NSW
2077

NSW St Mary's Villa Day Therapy
Centre

36-38 Burton Street, CONCORD   NSW
2137

NSW Peninsula Village Day Care 91 Pozieres Avenue, UMINA NSW 2257

NT
Fred McKay Day therapy Centre

Old Timers Village, 446 South Stuart
Highway, ALICE SPRINGS NT 0870

NT Masonic Homes Therapy Services 11 Creswell Street, TRWI NT 0810

QLD Blue Care Yallambee Day
Therapy Centre

50 Ibis Avenue
Deagon Qld 4017


AREA DTC NAME DTC ADDRESS

QLD Pinjarra Hills Day Therapy Centre 2603 Moggill Road Pinjarra Hills Qld 4069

QLD Bowen Old People's Home Wests Lane
Bowen Qld 4805

QLD Wahroonga Retirement Village Wahroonga Street
Biloela Qld 4715

QLD Hadden Place Day Therapy Centre 620 Seventeen Mile Rocks Road Sinnamon Park Qld 4073

QLD Wheller Gardens Day Therapy
Centre

930 Gympie Road
Chermside Qld 4032

QLD Gracemere Gardens Nursing
Home

Conaghan Street
Gracemere Qld 4702

QLD Mercy Aged Care Services Shop 1, 303 Richardson Road North Rockhampton Qld 4701

QLD Salem Lutheran Rest Home 280 Hume Street Toowoomba Qld 4350

QLD
Harold Mann Therapy Centre

Salvin Park Complex
840 Creek Road
Carina Heights Qld 4152

QLD Blue Nursing Service Wynnum
DTC

166 Sibley Street
Wynnum Qld 4178

QLD Hopetoun Aged Person Complex 260 Cliveden Avenue
Corinda Qld 4075

QLD Blue Care Toowoomba DTC 256 Stenner Street Toowoomba Qld 4350

QLD
Labrador Day Therapy Centre

Southport Business Park
Unit 5/46 Smith Street
Southport Qld 4205

QLD Blue Care Nazarene Day Therapy
Centre

42 Percy Street
Redcliffe Qld 4020

QLD RSL Caboolture Day Therapy
Centre

81-103 King Street
Caboolture Qld 4510

QLD Pioneer Day Therapy Centre Cnr River Terrace & O'Connell Street Bundaberg Qld 4670

QLD Riverview Gardens DTC Moggill Ferry Road Riverview Qld 4303

QLD Sir James Foots University Road Annandale Qld 4814

QLD Tabeel Lutheran Home Infirmary 27 Ambrose Street
Laidley Qld 4341

QLD Sundale Garden Village Doolan Street
Nambour Qld 4560

QLD Trinder Park Allied Health
Service

10 Laurel Street
Woodridge Qld 4114


AREA DTC NAME DTC ADDRESS

QLD Good Shepherd Lodge 15 McIntyre Street
Mackay Qld 4740

QLD Mareeba Garden Settlement Macrae Street
Mareeba Qld 4880

QLD Masonic Care Queensland - North
Queensland Region

1 Emerald Street
Kirwan Qld 4817

QLD Mount Isa Memorial Garden
Settlement

3 Lucy Street
Mt Isa Qld 4825

QLD Brody Day Therapy Centre 82-120 McManus Street Whitfield Qld 4870

QLD Orana Lutheran Complex 24 MacDiarmid Street
Kingaroy Qld 4610

QLD Sinnamon Retirement Village 620 Seventeen Miles Rocks Road Sinnamon Park Qld 4073

SA Allambi Day Therapy
86 Oaklands Road GLENGOWRIE SA
5044

SA
Health Access Day Therapy
Centre

252 Hampstead Road CLEARVIEW SA
5085

SA
Healthy Lifestyles Day Therapy
Centre

568-572 Port Road ALLENBY
GARDENS SA 5009

SA
Healthy Lifestyles Day Therapy
Centre

2 The Strand MAWSON LAKES SA
5095

SA
Healthy Lifestyles Day Therapy
Centre

Shackleton Avenue INGLE FARM SA
5098

SA
Healthy Lifestyles Day Therapy
Centre

437 Salisbury Highway PARAFIELD
GARDENS SA 5107

SA
Healthy Lifestyles Day Therapy
Centre 3 Church Street SALISBURY SA 5108

SA Therapy Services West 72 Brighton Road GLENELG SA 5045

SA
Resthaven Day Therapy Centre
Marion 43 Finniss Street MARION SA 5043

SA
Resthaven Day Therapy Centre
Northern

16 Gillingham Road ELIZABETH SA
5112

SA
Resthaven Day Therapy Centre Paradise 61 Silkes Road PARADISE SA 5075

SA
St Catherine's Berri Day Therapy Centre 8-12 Coneybeer Street BERRI SA 5343

SA Victor Harbor Therapy Service
33 Cornhill Road VICTOR HARBOR
SA 5211

SA Greenacres Therapy Service
1/1 Rellum Road GREENACRES SA
5086

SA Allan Scott Day Therapy Service
101 Lake Terrace East MOUNT
GAMBIER SA 5290


AREA DTC NAME DTC ADDRESS

SA Masonic Therapy Services Grainger Road SOMERTON PARK SA
5044

SA The Salvation Army Healthlink
138 Reservoir Road MODBURY SA
5092

SA The Salvation Army Healthlink Shop 1 Crn Lindisfarne & Melsetter Road INGLE FARM SA 5163

SA
Tanunda Lutheran Home Day
Therapy Program 27 Bridge Street TANUNDA SA 5352

SA Naracoorte Day Therapy Cedar Avenue NARACOORTE SA 5721

SA
Lutheran Glynde Day Therapy
Centre 24 Avenue Road GLYNDE SA 5070

SA Therapy Services East 163 Montacute Road NEWTON SA 5074

SA

Alwyndor Aged Care -
Rehabilitation and Support Services 52 Dunrobin Road HOVE SA 5048

SA The Pines Rehabilitation Service
336-342 Marion Road NORTH
PLYMPTON SA 5038

SA Southern Therapy Service
126 Pimpala Road MORPHETT VALE
SA 5162

SA Western Therapy Service
168A Cudmore Terrace HENLEY
BEACH SA 5022

SA Therapy Services South
17 Elizabeth Road CHRISTIE DOWNS
SA 5164

SA
Matthew Flinders Home Day
Therapy Centre

65 Oxford Terrace PORT LINCOLN SA
5606

SA
The Community Lifestyle Centre
(Payneham)

Suite 1 Wellington Centre 2 Portrush Road PAYNEHAM SA 5070

SA
Lourdes Valley Rehabilitation
Service

18 Cross Road MYRTLE BANK SA
5064

SA Acacia Court Day Therapy Centre
81 Tapleys Hill Road HENDON SA
5014

SA
Anglicare Therapy Services and Mobility Clinic

Shop 19/110 Yorktown Road
ELIZABETH PARK SA 5113

SA
Anglicare Therapy Services and Mobility Clinic 56 High Street GRANGE SA 5022

SA
Anglicare Therapy Services and Mobility Clinic

365 Goodwood Road WESTBOURNE
PARK SA 5041

SA
Philip Kennedy Rehabilitation Service Everard Street LARGS BAY SA 5016

SA Health Focus Day Therapy Centre
71 Stokes Terrace PORT AUGUSTA
WEST SA 5700

TAS Westbury Day Centre Therapy
Program

89 Meander Valley Road, WESTBURY
TAS 7303


AREA DTC NAME DTC ADDRESS

TAS Glenview Home Day Therapy
Centre

2 - 10 Windsor Street, GLENORCHY
TAS 7010

TAS
The Queen Victoria Home

13 Milford Street, LINDISFARNE TAS
7015

TAS Mt St Vincent Nursing Home &
Therapy Centre Inc

75 South Road, ULVERSTONE TAS
7315

TAS Umina Park Day Therapy Centre Mooreville Road, BURNIE TAS 7320

TAS Masonic Peace Memorial Haven
of Northern Tasmania
Incorporated

185 Penquite Road, LAUNCESTON
TAS 7250

VIC
ANZAC Day Therapy Centre 21 Downes Avenue BRIGHTON VIC

3186

VIC
Melbourne Citymission Day
Therapy Centre

43 Diamond Street ELTHAM VIC 3095

VIC
Inala Village Day Therapy Centre 220 Middleborough Road BLACKBURN

SOUTH  VIC 3130

VIC
Strathalan Day Therapy 2-34 Erskine Road MACLEOD VIC

3085

VIC
Westhaven Day Therapy 9 Northumberland Road SUNSHINE

VIC  3020

VIC
AdventCare Whitehorse Nursing
Home Day Therapy Centre

163-165 Central Road NUNAWADING
VIC 3131

VIC

Site 1: Elgin Day Therapy Centre,
Site 2: Oakleigh Day Therapy
Centre

Site1: 93-95 Elgin Street, HAWTHORN
VIC  3122, Site 2: 68-72 Atherton Rd,
OAKLEIGH  VIC 3166

VIC St Laurence Eric Hart Centre Investigator Avenue LARA VIC 3212

VIC

Baptcare Eastern Region Day
Therapy

Site 1: Karana Community, 55 Walpole Street KEW VIC 3101, Site 2: Hedley Sutton Community, 19 Canterbury Road
CANTERBURY VIC  3124

VIC
Goldin Therapy Unit 76-78 Kooyong Road CAULFIELD

NORTH,  VIC 3161

VIC Lumeah Day Therapy Centre 78 Bruce STreet, PRESTON   VIC 3072

VIC
Royal Freemasons Coppin Day
Therepy Centre

45 Moubray Sreet MELBOURNE VIC
3004

VIC
Trewint Day Therapy Centre Suite 3, 16-18 Windsor Avenue

SPRINGVALE  VIC 3171

VIC
Strathdon Community 9 Jolimont Road FOREST HILL, VIC

3131

VIC
Wantirna Community
Rehabilitation Centre

355 Stud Road, WANTIRNA SOUTH
VIC  3152

VIC
Princes Court Day Therepy Centre 27-29 Princes Street MILDURA VIC

3500


AREA DTC NAME DTC ADDRESS

VIC
MacLeod Day Therepy Services Broadford Crescent MACLEOD VIC

3085

VIC
Footscray Aged Care Day
Therapy Centre

25 Mephan Street FOOTSCRAY VIC
3011

VIC Gilburn Centre 36 Kennedy Street EUROA VIC 3666

VIC
Violet Town Day Theraphy
Centre

46 Cowslip Street VIOLET TOWN, VIC
3669

VIC
Doncaster Rehabilitation Services 371 Manningham Road DONCASTER

VIC  3108

VIC
St Vincent de Paul Day Therapy
Centre

110 Albion Road BOX HILL , VIC 3128


WA Harvey Districts DTC 1 Becher Street, HARVEY WA 6220

WA Melvista DTC 20 Betty Street, NEDLANDS WA 6009

WA Association for the Blind of WA
DTC

61 Kitchener Avenue, VICTORIA PARK
WA 6979

WA Maurice Zeffert DTC 119 Cresswell Road, DIANELLA WA
6059

WA St Vincent's DTC 224 Swan Street, GUILDFORD WA
6055

WA Hollywood DTC 118 – 120 Monash Ave, NEDLANDS
WA 6009

WA Parry House DTC 74 Warlingham Drive, LESMURDIE
WA 6076

WA Rowethorpe DTC Hillview Terrace, BENTLEY WA 6102

WA Chrystal Halliday DTC 27 Prisk Street, KARRINYUP WA 6018

WA Carinya DTC Unit 4, 20 Plantation Street, MT
LAWLEY WA 6050

WA Elanora DTC 37 Hastie Street, BUNBURY WA 6230

WA Harold Solomon DTC 91 Hybanthus Road, FERNDALE WA
6148

WA Hillcrest DTC 23 Harvest Rd, NORTH FREMANTLE
WA 6159

WA Italian Aged Care DTC 33 Kent Rd, MARANGAROO WA 6064

WA Ray Village DTC 20 Ray Avenue, BUSSELTON WA 6280


Attachment B
DAY THERAPY CENTRES – BREAKDOWN OF SERVICE AND CLIENTS 2008-09


State


Monthly
average
number

of
Clients

Client Gender Hours Provided per Month on Therapy Type Non-Therapy1


Male Female Physiotherapy Diversional
Therapy

Occupational
Therapy Podiatry Nursing

Services
Social
Work Other

NSW 8,401 18,039 43,179 2,670 6,498 521 207 1,773 647 9,719 26,095

VIC 4,813 2,401 6,125 3,144 3,404 1,340 410 737 138 926 6,256

QLD 2,281 6,642 17,311 5,957 5,048 1,386 927 621 80 1,912 22,063

SA 11,300 14,028 37,007 5,891 1,326 3,521 2,430 202 687 1,429 3,568

WA 2,299 1,904 3,096 1,324 305 2,298 329 159 195 233 291

TAS 857 916 2,960 223 978 25 237 230 0 784 1,741

ACT 288 174 20 0 0 0 0 0 0 99 40

NT 605 1,121 5,103 390 264 110 32 130 0 312 160

TOTAL 30,843 45,225 114,801 19,598 17,823 9,201 4,572 3,852 1,746 15,414 60,215


TOTAL CLIENTS PER YEAR - 160,0262


TOTAL HOURS THERAPY PER MONTH - 72,206


Notes
1. Non-Therapy services are services provided for clients such as transport, food and laundry etc.

2. The number of clients per year is not simply a function of the number of clients per month. There are a significant number of regular clients within the monthly average figure.

